





## ARUNACHAL PRADESH INFORMATION COMMISSION ITANAGAR

## BEFORE THE HON'BLE COURT OF SHRI RINCHEN DORJEE, STATE CHIEF INFORMATION COMMISSIONER

No.APIC-300/2023

Dated, Itanagar the 30th April, 2024

## Appeal Under Section 19(3) RTI Act, 2005

Appellant: Shri Yiter Lombi, Library Guwahati High Court Permanent Bench Itanagar, PIN-

791111. (M) 708512190/ 8257875128.

Vs

Respondent: Shri Dakli Kato, the SPIO-cum-EE(PWD) Govt. of A.P.Basar Division, Leparada District, PIN-791101

## ORDER

This is an appeal under Section 19(3) of RTI Act, 2005 received from Shri Yiter Lombi, Library Guwahati High Court Permanent Bench Itanagar for non-furnishing of information by Shri Dakli Kato, the SPIO-cum-EE(PWD) Govt. of A.P.Basar Division, Leparada District, Arunachal Pradesh as sought by the Appellant under section 6(1) of RTI Act, 2005 vide Form-A Dated 25/11/2022regarding c/o Daily Market shed at Tirbin, Dist-Leparada, Arunachal Pradesh.

The 6<sup>th</sup> hearing is held today on 30<sup>th</sup> April, 2024 as scheduled. Shri Dakli Kato, the PIO-cum-EE (PWD) Govt. of A.P.Basar Division, Leparada District, Arunachal Pradesh and the Appellants Shri Yiter Lombi are present. The Appellant has some confusion about the information so furnished; the matter was clarified point wise by the PIO. After hearing from both the parties it is found that Land availability certificate at Sl.no. 9, Sl.no. 10 and no objection certificate from Highway department and total are of the land occupied by the department is not furnished. It is also observed that GFR rules at point No. 18 has also not been furnished.

The PIO is directed to furnish remaining information like GFR, total are occupied for construction. The information which are not available, the PIO should give justifiable reasons for non-availability of the documents. The PIO is also directed to transfer application severed from the main application about LPC and no objection certificate to the DLRSO for furnishing the same directly to the Appellant. The letter of transfer of application to DLRSO should be initiated to the appellant for needful action from his end.

After hearing from both the parties the commission had decided to give one more opportunity to furnish remaining information to the Appellant. The Appellant must visit the office of the PIO and get the remaining information from the PIO. Both the parties should comply with the direction of the Commission and intimate the action taken on the matter to the commission at the earliest possible for disposal of the case.

Both the parties are directed to appear before the Commission's court on the next date of hearing without fail. If the SPIO is found absent the Commission recommend for disciplinary action as per provision under section 20(2) of the RTI Act-2005 and in case Appellant is found absent the case shall be disposed of without any further notice, presuming that the Appellant is satisfied with the information so furnished.

The next date of hearing is fixed on 18th June, 2024 (Tuesday) at 1030hrs.

Therefore, Shri Dakli Kato, the SPIO-cum-EE (PWD) Govt. of A.P.Basar Division, Leparada District, Arunachal Pradesh is hereby summoned to appear before this Court in person on the scheduled date and time without fail.

Order copies be issued to all the parties.

Sd/-

(Rinchen Dorjee) State Chief Information Commissioner **Arunachal Pradesh Information Commission** 

<u>Itanagar</u>

Memo No.APIC-300/2023 //187

Dated, Itanagar the April, 2024

1. Computer Programmer, APIC, Itanagar, to upload in APIC Website.

Registrar / Dy. Registrar Arunachal Pradesh Information Commission Itanagar